CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX COUNCIL CHAMBERS
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2007 AT 7:30 P.M.
I. CITY CLERK CALLS TO ORDER:
Roll Call
Chairperson Iles was present and presided.  Upon roll call by City Clerk Ward,

CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CREATING A NEW SECTION TO BE ENTITLED
"ROLL-oFF ENFORCEMENT"; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY,
CONFLICTS AND CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
1.·.'.',ifiFirrl'.'If'Hi@!i;jjil!i!t:i"Ba."
.;:Il_l;m~{"'EaII_l:-.Ii:.
VII. REGULAR:
ITEM NO.5
PRESENTATION BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT STAFF REGARDING THE
NEW SUNCOAST HIGH SCHOOL AND THE NEW RIVIERA BEACH HIGH
SCHOOL.
Randall Granberry, Palm Beach County School Board, made a presentation.
A discussion ensued amongst the Mayor, City Council, and the representatives
from the Palm Beach County School Board.
Gerald Ward, 31 W 20th Street, made comments reference the meetings held
regarding the conceptual plans for the new school.
Dr. Debra Robinson, Palm Beach County School Board, made comments
reference her efforts in addressing the concerns of residents who will be affected
by the process for the new school. She also made comments reference student
population.
ITEM NO.6
RESOLUTION NO. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO APPROPRIATE GENERAL
Regular City Council Meeting February 7.2007 5
FUND-FUND BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF $341,690 FOR THE PURCHASE
OF TEN (10) FULLY EQUIPPED POLICE VEHICLES; AND AUTHORIZING
THE PURCHASE OF SAID VEHICLES FROM DUVAL FORD OF
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA THROUGH FLORIDA SHERIFF'S BID #06-14
0821; AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF IN-CAR VIDEO SYSTEMS
FROM MOTOROLA CORPORATION; AND AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE
DIRECTOR TO PAY $245,220 TO DUVAL FORD AND $111,156 TO
MOTOROLA FROM MOTOR VEHICLE ACCOUNT NO. 001-0822-521-0-6451;
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. Millllll:Giilll'lllllI'llIlllII
ITEM NO.7
RESOLUTION NO. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING
RULES OF DECORUM GOVERNING PUBLIC CONDUCT DURING OFFICIAL
MEETINGS IN THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE..l"lw;:'illilmaiic'iclcl.&B~IE~.w"~@ilci'/i",JilIl,w""MM,Dlt'M"'iM.#ii"ww 'i)m.kw""'i,sD~,/,
ITEM NO.8
RESOLUTION NO. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A
CODE OF CONDUCT GOVERNING ELECTED OFFICIALS DURING OFFICIAL
MEETINGS IN THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE. BlII.I.II,lllllIIllfII~
ITEM NO.9
RESOLUTION NO. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING ACADEMIC SUMMER CAMP '07 TO BE HELD JUNE 18-JULY
27, 2007, ON THE CAMPUS OF JOHN F. KENNEDY MIDDLE MAGNET
SCHOOL; TRANSFERING $55,809 FROM THE GENERAL FUND AND
SETTING UP A BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $205,809 FOR THE SIX WEEK
AND SELECT CAMP STAFF; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
Mllll~I.111111II'lllltlll
ITEM NO. 10
RESOLUTION NO. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING
APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR 2007-2008 EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIP
PROGRAM.
RESOLUTION NO. 19-07 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE USE OF $5,000 FROM THE LAW ENFORCEMENT
TRUST FUND, $9,000 IN DONATIONS FROM PALM BEACH PRINCESS